ORDINANCE NO. <u>21-202</u>1

AN ORDINANCE OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT ESTABLISHING A SCHEDULE OF FEES TO BE CHARGED BY THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT IN CONNECTION WITH THE ISSUANCE OF REVENUE BONDS PURSUANT TO KRS 103.200 TO 103.285

WHEREAS, the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government by virtue of the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, including but not limited to KRS 103.200 to 103.285: (the "Act"), is authorized to issue revenue bonds to assist in financing "building" or "industrial building" as defined in the Act, in order to promote the economic development of the Commonwealth, to relieve conditions of unemployment, to encourage the increase of industry in this state, and to aid in the retention of existing industry through improved energy efficiency in manufacturing facilities, or through conversion of energy facilities to more readily available fuels; and

WHEREAS, the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government incurs administrative time and expense in connection with the proceedings and requirements relating to the proposed and actual issuance of such revenue bonds; and

WHEREAS, the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government wishes to establish a fee schedule to provide money to compensate the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government for administrative time and expense and to defray other expenses of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government with respect to the issuance of revenue bonds under the Act

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Fee Schedule. The Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government hereby approves the schedule of fees attached as *Exhibit A* hereto for the issuance of revenue bonds specifically for the benefit of a conduit borrower requested to be issued by the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government under the Act. Such issuance fees are to be paid by or on behalf of the conduit borrower to the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government in the amounts and on the dates as provided in the schedule.

SECTION 2. Severability. If any one or more of the provisions of this Ordinance should be determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be contrary to law, then such provisions shall be deemed to be severable from all remaining provisions and shall not affect the validity of such other provisions.

SECTION 3. Inconsistent Actions. All prior ordinances, resolutions or parts thereof inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. Open Meetings Compliance. All meetings of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Council and of its committees and any other public bodies, at which the formal actions were taken, or at which deliberations that resulted in such formal actions were held, were open meetings, and such formal actions were taken and any such deliberations took place while such meetings, after proper notice, were open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including KRS Sections 61.810, 61.815, 61.820 and 61.825.

SECTION 5. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon adoption and publication of a summary thereof, as provided by law.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

INTRODUCED AND GIVEN FIRST READING at a duly convened meeting of the Urban County Council of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government on the <u>18th</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2021.

GIVEN SECOND READING, ENACTED AND ADOPTED at a duly convened meeting of the Urban County Council of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government on the <u>8th</u> day of <u>Apr11</u>, 2021.

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT

By:

Linda Gorton

Mayor

ATTEST:

By: Alle

Abigail Allan Urban County Council Clerk Published: April 15, 2021-1t

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Urban County Council Clerk of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, and as such Urban County Council Clerk, I further certify that the foregoing is a true, correct and complete copy of an Ordinance duly enacted by the Urban County Council of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government at a duly convened meeting held on the <u>8th</u> day of <u>Apr11</u>, 2021, signed by the Mayor and now in full force and effect, all as appears from the official records of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government in my possession and under my control.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of said Urban County Government as of the <u>9th</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2021.

County Council Clerk

[SEAL]

CERTIFICATE

I do hereby certify that the title to this enactment contains an accurate synopsis of the contents thereof and may be used to satisfy the reading and publication requirements of law.

DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP By: John C. Merchant, Esc Attorney at Law

EXHIBIT A

Revenue Bond Fee Schedule

Application Fee	Amount
Nonrefundable Application Fee to be paid by the conduit borrower	\$2,500.00
and submitted to the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government	
with the bond application prior to formal action by the Lexington-	
Fayette Urban County Council	

Issuance Fee:	Amount
ssuance Fee to be paid by the by the conduit borrower to the	Issuance fee .10 basis points with a
exington-Fayette Urban County Government for the issuance	minimum of \$10,000.00 and a
f revenue bonds issued pursuant to KRS 103.200 to 103.285	maximum issuance cost of \$50,000.00.
he "Act"), payable to the Lexington-Fayette Urban County	
overnment upon issuance of the bonds or as soon thereafter	By way of example
s practicable.	For a \$5,000,000 bond issuance the fee
	minimum is \$10,000.00.
	For a \$10,000,000 bond issuance the
	fee is \$10,000.00.
	For a \$25,000,000 bond issuance the
	fee is \$25,000.00
	For a \$50,000,000 bond issuance fee is
	\$50,000.000 bond issuance fee is
	\$50,000.00.
	For a \$100,000,000 bond issuance the
	For a \$100,000,000 bond iss fee is capped at \$50,000.00.

Issuer Counsel Review Fee	Amount
Issuer Counsel fee to review the transaction documents on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government to be paid by the conduit borrower and payable to Issuer Counsel for the Lexington-	Actual hourly or flat fee cost
Fayette Urban County Government upon issuance of the bonds or as soon thereafter as practicable.	